9655
MINUTES OF MAY 10, 1973

SPECIAL 3UDGET MEETING CF 12TH BOARD CF REPRESENTATIVES

Stamford, Connecticut

A Special meeting of the 12th Board of Representatives of the City of
Stamford was held on Thursday, May 10, 1973 (to be adjourned to the following
night, Friday, May 11, 1973) pursuant to a "Call" from the President, George
V. Connors, in the meeting room of the Board, second floor, Municipal Office
Building, 429 Atlantic Street, Stamford, Connecticut.

The meeting was called to order by the President at 7:55 P.M.

ROLL CALL was taken by’the Clerk. There were 36 present and 4 absent. The
absent members were: . i v

Robert B. Exnicios (R), 1st District
Edith Sherman (R), 1lth District
Michael Tresser (R), 1lth District
William P. Caporizzo, (R), 15th District

CHECK OF VOTING MACHINE:

THE PRESIDENT conducted a check of the voting machine, which was found to be
in good working order.

"CALL" OF MEETING:

The following is the "Call" of the meeting which was sent to all Board members:

| April 27, 1973
TO: A1l members of the 12th Board of Representatives

FROM: President George V. Connors

SUBJECT:  AMENDED "CALL" of Svecial Meeting - To approve for final adoption
an Ordinance entitled "COVENANT TC MAKE ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS TO EE
PLEDGED TO THE FAYMENT OF SERIES A REVENUE BONDS OF THE STAMFORD
PARKING AUTHORITY" and to paes a resolution epproving the resolution
of the Stamford Parking Authority entitled "GENERAL PARKING SYSTEMS
REVENUE BOND RESOLUTION" and approve of the 1973 Series A Bonds of
the Authcrity to be issued under said resolution of the Authority,
end to approve the terms, frrm and sale of said Bonds and discuss
any and all matters relating to the above. Also, to consider and
act upon the CAPITAL AND OPERATING BUDGETS OF THE CITY OF STAMFORD,
COXNECTICUT, for the fiscal year 1973-1974.

I, GEORGE V. CONNORS, President of the 12th BOard of Representatives of the C:L'ty
,of Stamford, Connecticut, and pursusnt to Section 202 of the Stamford Charter,
hereby call 3 SPECIAL MEETILG of said Board of Representatives at the folloving
tize and place:

THURSDAY, MAY 10, 1973 and
FRIDAY, MAY 11, 1973

At the Municipal Office Building, Second Floor,

429 Atlentic Street, Stamford, Comnecticut,
At ”.30 P.M.,




Minutes of May 10, 1973

For the follcwing purposes:

#(1) For finagl adoption of the Ordinance entitled "COVENANT TO MAKE ANNUAL
APPROPRIATIONS TO EE PLEDGED TO THE PAYMENT OF SERIES A REVENUE BONDS
OF THE STAMFORD PARKING AUTHORITY" and to pass a resolution approving
the resclution of the Stamford Parking Authoriiy entitled "GENERAL
PARKING SYSTEMS REVENUE BOND RESOLUTION" and approve of Lhe 1973
Series A Bcnds of the Authority to be issued under said resolution
of the Authority, and to approve the terms, form and sale of said
Bonds and discuss any and all matters relating to the above, and

(2)  To consider and act upon the CAPITAL and OPERATING BUDGETS for the

fiscal year 1973-1974, as transmitted by the Board of Finance on
Thursday, April 19, 1973, pursuant to provisions of Chapter 613 of
the Charter.

#* Approved for publication 2/5/73, GEORGE V. CONNORS, President
published 2/9/73 and re-published 12th Board of Representatives
5/2/73 - To be considered on .

5/11/73.

TO_CONSIDER AND ACT UPON THE CAPITAL AND OPERATING BUDGETS for the fiscal year
1973-1974, as transmitted by the Board of Finsnce on Thursday, April 19, 1973

THE PRESIDENT said he would like to set the ground rules, one of which is that
there will be no long speeches. He said both parties have decided they will
do this, so that the meeting will not last all night like it 4id last year.

THE PRESILENT turned “he umeeting over to Mr. John Boccuzzi, Chairman of the
Fiscal Committee, to start on the budget.

MR. BOCCUZII said the Fiscal Committee has spent many long hours on this Bﬁdget

~and firirhed up this morming ot 2 ALM. and Mrs. Pont-Briant worked on the books

today and they finished up abcut 6 o'clock tonight.

He said this year the Committee has taken $1,177,000 cut in order to decrease
the Budget 1 1ill, He said the first item will be the OPERATING BUDGET. He
said the Ccmmittee has tzken approximately out of the Budget the sum of
$1,250,794 which includes the Milk Prograam and these are their recommended
cuts, which wen't te cfificisl until a vote is taken on it.

MR. HETUZER s=i¢ he scsumes we will do this with a continuing motion. He
therefore MOVED thzat ws accept the Budget as read by Mr. Boccuzzi, with any
amendments that will be cerried.

MR. BOCCUZZI szid this will not reguire = motion for every page. He said he
will re=d the charges and the final figure for the department in question.

UPERATING BUDGET - 1973-1974

NOTE: The totzl emcunts for each Department will be given, and only.
in the cszse of items voted upon separately, will any specific
item be mentioned in that particular Department's Budget. VF-




Page 3 ~

Page 5 -

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

NOTE:

13

17

19

21

R5

27

29

9057
Minutes of May 10, 197

REGISTRARS OF VOTERS: -

TOTAL APPROVED-———890,895.00
NEIGHBORHOOD YOUTH CORPS: |

% TOTAL APPROVED -----.-$288,500,00
The szbove apprOVal wzs given ONLY on the.provision»that this is
to be financed by a State Grant and not spent unless it has been
received, under Section 618 of the Charter.

BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES:

TOTAL APPROVED ——$49,496.84
MAYOR'S OFFICE

Code 108.0102 - Part-time help — REDUCED to $1,000
| " TOTAL APPROVED ———n-$121,988.00

DEPARTMENT OF LAW:

Code 110.0901 - Special Professional Services — REDUCED to $10,000.00
TOTAL APPROVED ————-3$200,233.00

TOWN & CITY CLERK:

TOTAL APPROVED ~——-$158,227.00

DRUG LISERATTON PROGRAM:

TOTAL APPROVED —————$75,000.00

"COMLSSTIONER OF FINANCE:

TCTAL APPROVED-—————$142,904.56

BUREAU OF DATA PROCESSING:

Code 117.0702 ~ Part-time help - REDUCED to $2,500.00

Code 117.0103 - Overtime - REDUCED to ~=—— 3,000.00
Ccde 117.080C2 - Car Allowance DENIED
TOTAL APPROVED —m————-$301,807.44

.BUREAU OF PURCHASES:

TOTAL APPROVED———m———n$72,726.00

ST.MPORD MUSEUM:

TOTAL APPROVED—————$190,000.00

FERGUC: LIBRARY: TOTAL APPROVED-——$1,475,000.00




9658
Minutes of Msy 10, 1973

Fage 31

CEXIRAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT:

Code 126.0102 - Part-time hel}y - REDUCED to --- $750.00
Code 26,0802 - Car Allowance ' DENIED
Code 126.14C% = Rental of Equipment - REDUCED t0$3,363.00

TOTAL APPROVED ————me—$68,243.00

Page 33 = PATRIOTIC OSSERVANCES COMMISSION: : _
' TOTAL APPROVED m--~$17 300.00

Paoge 35 - GENERAL TNSURANCE:

Note: Tris includes Employees Medical & Hospital o
TOTAL APPROVED -—--—$235,000.00

Page 37

PLANNING BOARD:

TOTAL APPROVED me—mmeee$O4, 14720

SOUTHWESTERN REGIONAL PLANNING:
TOTAL APPROVED ———-——— $5,700.00

Page 39 - BOAPD OF TAX REVIEW:
» TOTAL APPROVED —mmm——— $4,500.00

Page 39 - FEGIONAL LEGAL SERVICES:

MR. BOCCUZZI said there was 4 tie vote on this in Committee, so the Fiscal
Committee has no recommendstion on this particular item and it is open for
a motion.

MR. ENAP? MCOVED to DERY 315,000.00 fer the above. Séconded.

MRS. LAITMAY stoue -Zains< *he motion. She suid they have handled over 900

-

cases this ye.r -nd their service is very much needed.

B, PUSS2ACH speke in faver of the motion. He reminded the members of the time
vher the City of 3tanfcrd had to go outside the City and hire a law firm to

- defend the City =zgainst =z sultl be1n5 brought by this very same legal service,

and Regicnal Leg-l Zervices lost.  He s3id he feels it a real ircny that our

own money is teling used sgainst us so that the City is forced to spend more
zeney tc hire cutside lzw firms, He szid he feels it to be a travesty of justice
and it should ze remcved frcm the Budget once -«nd for all. '

MR. DIXO0X spoke ageinst the motion. He s.id he maintains that before this
service can bte evalusted, cne aust e in need of it and stand to benefit by
it. He szid Ze telieves this tc te 2 worthwnile service :znd serves many people-
who need this service nd cculd not otherwise get any legal service. -

MR. MORABITO ssid it wza mentioned that some zeoplé in Stamfo*d are hurting and
that happens to be the tazayer. Hes "said there e Lny number of agencies
also, how did these pecyile ifanage to get by before Regional Legal Services
came into existmnce” Fe said it is an example of Big Brother and are we to
k~ve hia take care of us {rom the cradle to the grave? He said we should learn
to stand on our own iwo feet. T '




~ Meeting of May 10, 13973

MR, MORRIS reminded the Members that this legal service got us into a
lawsuit, perhsps looking for cases. He said after that was settled, they
promised us last year that they would not go outside to seek service, which
they did and cost the city a lot of money, which we, in turn had to give
them, besides hiring outside law firms, as Mr. Russbach has pointed out, to
fight the peorle to whom we gave the money in the first place. He said he
is going to vote in favor of the motion to deny. S

MR. RUSSELL said he must agree - the speuakers are right - it should be used
the way it is intended. But, unfortunstely, he szid, Stamford has learned
the hard way through two very long legal controversies which cost the City
not only for the original appropriation, but also a costly sum to fight the
two major cases that they caused. He said if this agency is supposed to

be helping the old and the poor, it seems that for them to get themselves
involved in the kind of cases that they did get involved in, they really
don't have the interests of the old and the poor really at heart. He said
they have demonstrated TWICE that the poor tax payer is the one who suffers
in the end.

MR. PERILLO MOVED THE QUESTION. Seconded and CARRIED by a vote of 24 yes and
9 no. .

VOTE on motion to DENY. CARRIED by a vote of 22 yes and 13 no.

TOTAL =mmmrivwrmm==DENIED

Page 41 -~ ZONING BOARD:- : :
TOTAL APPROVED——————$11,882.00

Page 43 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS:
Code 140.0702 - Part-time help =mm-—m—=n DENIED
TOTAL AFPROVED ———$13,577.00

Fage 25 - ASSESSLR'S CFFICE:

TCTAL APPROVED ——=-$160,114.76

Page .7 - TAX COLLECTUR:
Code 146.0103 - Overtime -- REDUCED to $2,500.00
TCTAL APFROVED ———$106,217.00

pE3ERVE TCR TAY FEFNDS ~— TC .L AFPROVED ——-— $10,000.00

Fage 45 - BOARD OF FINALCE : :
' ~ TOTALL APPROVED -——-$63,386.00

Code 159.00UC = }Major Medical - REDUCED to $400,000.00
~ Ccde 160.000C - Sccisl Secvrity -REDUCED to$686,000.00
" Code 1¢1.000C - Hoscitalizaticn-REDUCED to $588,000.00
Code 1€2.C000 - Group Life Insurance - REDUCED to $100, 000.00
Code 170.0300 = Unemployment Compensation Contribution -
‘ HREDUCED to $50,000.00
TOTAL APPROVED ——--——$4,196 587 00 /7




9660
: Minutes of May 10, 1973

Page 53 -~ PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT:

Code 174.0801 - Transpertation -—— DENIED

TOTAL APPROVED -————$117,780.00
Page 55 - PROBATE COURT:

TOTAL APPROVED =wmm——$11,420.00

Page 57 - SEWER COMMISSION:

TOTAL APPROVED ———mm—$14,228.00
Page 59 - HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION: ‘ |

Code 192.2201 - New Equipment ——- DENIED

TOTAL APPROVED —-———-$62 39'7.00

CONSERVATION COMMISSION:

Code 194.0102 —Part-time help — REDUCED to $600.00

TOTAL APPROVED ————e—eee—$750,00
~ Page 61 - COMMISSION ON AGING:

! Code 195.0101, Salaries -— REDUCED to $20,.825.0'0

MR. BOCCUZZI explained that the Committee allowed the Director a 5.5% increase
in salary over last year's salary, to $13,725.00 and they did the same thing
for the Secretary by cpproving a salary of $7,100.00.

TOTAL APPROVED ————-$66,242.00
BOARD OF BTHICS: : :
TOTAL APPROVED ——=—e——$300,00

rzge 63 - FAIR RENT COMMISSIO::

Code 198.0101, S=laries - Salary for Director - $11,500.00

MR, BOCCUZZI said the salary for the Director. that was =zprroved by the
Committee is a 5.5% increase over last year's, bringing the salary to $11,500.00,

Code 198.2107 - Ccnventions, Dues & Conferences,
REDUCED t0 =———=e====$100.00

TOTAL APPROVED =—mmmei-me$ 13, 320,00

TOTAL APPROVED —— $8,440,368.80
Page 65 - DEBT SERVICE: .
TOTAL APPROVED —-$11,870,982.00
Page 67 - DBOARS OF EDUCATION: o
Code 302.0000 —- REDUCED to ——$28,800,000.00




: 9661
Minutes of May 10, 1973

Page 67 - (continued):

Code 304 0000 - Non-publie school transportation -
REDUCED to ———$238,860.00

Code 305.0000 - Cafeteria Milk Program - DENIED
TOTAL APPROVED ---$29,038,860,00
Page 69 ~ WELFARE DEPARTMENT: |

TOTAL APPROVED ————$322,145.50

Page 71 - GENERAL HOSPITALS — OTHER INSTITUTIONS:
| TOTAL APPROVED ————$76,000.00

SUNSET HOME:
TOTAL APPROVED ——-$97,198.16

Page 73 - SMITH HOUSE:

Code 440.0101, Salaries - REDUCED to $478,855.75

MRS. PONT-BRIANT explained that the Program Director is a new position that
is not filled and was just approved by the Personnel Commission the other
night. She said the base psy for that job is $9,365.00 which is what the
Committee changed it to - the bottom of the pay schle.

Page 75 TOTAL APPROVED ———$690,935.75

Page 77 — TOTAL FOR WELFARE & OTHER INSTITUTIONS =em———-—3$1,186,279.41

Page ™9 -  HEALTH DEPARTMENT:

Poge 81 —_ TOTAL ALPPROVED ——e———=$295,900.32

- (OUDE ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE:

59
[¢)
)
ANS)

Code 511.0802 - Car Allowance - REDUCED to £2,880.00

Code 511.217071 - Ccnventions, Dues & Conferences -
REDUCED to -$50.00

TCTAL APPROVED ——m—m—$64,188,00 -

o
I3y
o
[{H]
m
U
!

SEALTH —— FOR PAROCHIAL & PRIVATE SCHOOLS:

TOTAL APPROVED ——-$473,330.00

Page 87 - DRUG FORENSIC L;ac-moav - DEKIED by Board of Finance -
No action taken.

av)
w
[14¢]
o
o)
W

1

ol : SHEAPE: ' -
) TOTAL APPROVED ————ee——e=$3,000.00




9662
: Minutes of May 10, 1973

Page 95 - DOG WARDEN:

Overtime - REDUCED to $1,000.00
Telephone & Telegraph -

Code 520.0103
Code 520.0501

REDUCED to — —$1,000.00
Code 520.717071 - Auto 0rerations and Maintenance -
REDUCED to — ——$1,000.00

Uniforms - REDUCED to —$150.00

Code 520.2501

TOTAL APFPROVED -—~$30,0A5 .00

Page 97 - DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC:

Code 525.0107 - Seasonal — ' DENIED
Code 525,2101 ~ Conventions, Dues and v
Conferences — REDUCED to $200.00

TOTAL APPROVED ———$23,309.00

Page 99 - POLICE DEPARTMENT:

Code 530.0101 - Salaries - REDUCED to $3,120,214.00

: B :
MR. BOCCUZZI said the reason for the above reduct;[gn,:iéf-‘that there is a vacant
position for sn Administrative Assistant at $10,517.00. He said the Committee
is not trying to eliminate the position, but just taking the funds away -
the position will still be there and when it is filled, they can ask for the
money.

Page 101 - No changes made by the Board of Representatives on this page..

Page 103 ~ TOTAL AFFROVED —mm—-$4,325,596.15

Fage 105 - FIRE DEPARTMENT:

Code 54C.0703 - Overtize - REDUCED %o $35,000.00

raige 107 cmmmm e ; TOTAL APPROVED ---—$2,882,114.00

Page 109 - HYDRANTS & WATER SUPPLY: . '
, : . TOTAL APPROVED —me—e——$334,495.40

rege 131 ~ STANMFORD EMERGENCY SERVICE:

Code 550.0407 - Advertising & Printing _
REDUCED T0O wm=————m $200.00

Code 560.7201 = Maintenance of Equipment -
REDUCED to : ~$1,020.00

Coce 560.1707 - Auto Operaticn & Maintenance -
REDUCED {0 ==——-- -$2,950.00

Code 560.21071 = Conventions, Dues and
Conferences - REDUCED to——$50.00




| 9663
Minutes of May 10, 1973

Page 111 (continued):

Code 560.5203 = Training School -
REDUCED to -——$1,250,00

TOTAL APPROVED ———$31,455.00

Insert page No. 112(a): STAMFORD AMBULANCE CORPS:

Code.562.0000 TOTAL APPROVED ————$9,956.00 _

Pége 113 - VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS:

Code 571. 0000 - Belltown Fire Department -
TOTAL APPROVED -—-—457 400.00

Code 572 OOOO -~ New Hope Fire Department -
TOTAL APPROVED ———$100,700. 00

Code 573 0000 - Long Ridge Fire Department -
TOTAL APPROVED =——— $71,700. OO

Code 574.0000 - Turn-of-River Fire Department -
' TOTAL APPROVED ——==-$142,400,00

Code 575.0000 - Springdale Fire Department =

TOTAL APPROVED ——— $80,500.00
TOTAL FOR VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS —$452,775.00
HARBORMASTER:
TOTAL APPROVED ————$1,765.00
TOTAL APPROVED FOR PROTECTION TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY-—-———$8,927,926.87

Page 115 ~ PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION:

Code 602,0107 - Salaries - REDUCED to -~ $189,054.00

MR. BOCCUZZI explained the reason for the cut in the salary account. He said
what the Commi*tee did was *zke 5.5% of the Commissioner of Public Works last -
year's salary and increased his salary to $22 000,00.

MR, RUSSBACH asked if thls is blndlng under Sec. 618 of the Charter.

MRS. PONT-BRIANT said she would assume it is binding, because it is an increase
in his salary znd has not previously come before this Board, so we would have
the right to vote on it. She said Mr. Cooper's salary has remained at the
figure we put it at last year, and it is now being incressed by 5.5% over: what
he received in last year's Budget. '

Code 602.0102 - Part-time help ———- DENIED
Code 602.0107 = Seasonal ——mmmm———=n DENIED
Code 602.0501 - Telephone & Telegraph -

' ~ REDUGED to -—-$25,000,00

Code 602,2201 - New Equipment -
) " REDUCED to ——$2,460.00

)




9664, ' '
Minutes of May 10, 1973

Page 115 (continued): ‘
TOTAL APFROVED ——————-5253,717.00

Page 117 - WEIGHTS & MEASURES:

Code 604.21017 - Conventions, Dues & Conferences - DENIED
TOTAL APPROVED ———$10,730.50

Page 119 - BUREAY OF HIGHWAYS & MAINTENANCE
ADMINISTRATION:

Generel Materials & Suppliés -
REDUCED to -$70,000.00

Snow Removal & Flood Emergency -
REDUCED to -$75,000.00

Spring Clean up - REDUCED to—-$60,000.00

Conventions, Dues and Conferences -
REDUCED to -$200.00

Training School - REDUCED to —$300.00
" TOTAL APPROVED ————memme—$1,088,259 .00

Page 123 - DIVISION OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE:

Code 606,0601

Code 606.0609

Code 606.0615
Code 606.2101

Code 606.5203

Code 607.5203 - Training School ———— DENIED
TOTAL APPROVED ———————-$164,888.00

Page .25 ~ DIVISION OF  TREET CLEANING:
Code 614.0103 - Overtime - REDUCED to — $3,000.00
TGTAL APPROVED ~————--$245,578.00

5> = STREET LIGHTING:

g
Q)
e}
(0]
-
4]

Code €16.,0000 - TOTAL APFROVED —————-$550,000.00

-3

Ny

3
1

" Pege BUREAU OF SANITATION:

 Code 617.0402 - Advertising ~———DENIED
Coce 61-.5203 - Training School - REDUCED to ——$300.00
| | TOTAL APFROVED ————reeme—$38,599.00
Page 129 - MAINTENANCE OF SAFITARYVSBWEﬁé; ,
o TOTAL. APPROVED ——mm—mmme$87,354.00

Page 131 - BUREAU OF SANITATION - = :
NCINERATOR & 3B TREA. ¥ENT PLANT:" ,
Code 620.0103 - Overtime —— REDUCED to.——-$50,000.00




9665
Minutes of May 10, 1973

Pege 131 (continued):

Page 133 -

Page 135 -

Page 137 -

Page 141 -

Code 620.0107 - Seasonal — DENIED

Code 620.1201 ~ Maintenance of Equipment -

REDUCED to —$20,000.00
Cude 620,1501 = Light, Heal & Power =
REDUCED to — —-370,000.00

Code 620. 2201 - New Equipment -
REDUCED to —————————$2, 500 OO

TOTAL APPROVED -—-$l 066 396 00

BUREAU OF SANITATION =
MULTI-PURPOSE INCINERATOR:

TOTAL APPROVED ———3$161,443.00

BUREAU OF SANITATION _ '
PUMPING STATION: : TOTAL APPROVED —————=980,419.00

DIVISION OF GARRAGE COLLECTION:

Code 624.0103 - Overtime - REDUCED to ——$74,000.00
Code 624.0617 = Fill for Land Reclamation = '

REDUCED to $25,000.00
Code 624.2201 -~ New Equipment - REDUCED ,
to A —$8,000.00

TOTAL APPROVED ———$966,962.00

SANITARY T ATDTILL:

TOTAL APPROVED ————-—$11,815.00

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING:
Code ©26,0107 - Sezsonal =—===——-DENIED ,

’ TOTAL APPRCVED ——--$482,987.00
U.R.C. SERVICES: - ‘ - , _
(Code 627.) TOTAL APPROVED w=————$40,000.00

DIVISION OF BUTLDING TNSPECTION:
Code 628.77C3 = Ove=tine ~—————=DENIED

Coce 628.5203 - Training School -
' REDUCED t0 ———————$1,000.00

TAL APPROVED ————-$234,914.00



9h6HH :
Minuvtes cf May 10, 1972

Page 143 - DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE:
Code 629.0103 - Overtime - REDUCED tc —--$9,000.00

TOTAL APPROVED ———$320,418.00

Page 145 - DIVISION OF 1AND & BUTLIDING MATIUETANCE -
’ TOWN HALL:

Code 630.1505 - Water —- REDUCED to -—$600.00

Code 630.1803 ~ Alterations & Maintenance -
REDUCED to ==——==——-—25,000.00

' TOTAL APPROVED —-—--$18,770.40

DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE -
MUNICIPAL OFFICE BUILDING:

TOTAL APPROVED ———$104,225.00

Page 147 - WASH STAND:
TOTAL APPROVED ——-——$1,000.00

DIVISION OF LAND & BUTLDING MAINTENANCE-
. YARD 2 .

Code 633.1801 ~ Maintenance of Buildings -
REDUCED to —$500.00

TOTAL APFROVED ———-$8,400.00

DIVISION OF LAVD & BUILDING MAINTENANCE -
CIRCUIT COURTHOUSE:

TOTAL APPROVED ——-—$21,942.00

Page 142 - DIVISION OF T AMD & SUTZDING MATMTEL
YARD #1: ‘

AFFROVED ——imm=$12,250.00

SOTAL

CIVIL IEFENSE 2UILSING -
LOCKWOOD AVE:.UE

T0TAL PEROVED —mmmm$12,820.00

SCOTIBLITOWN MATNTRNANCE BUILDING:

TCTAL APFROVED ~e————$2,100.00

Feee 151 = 3UIIDTNG SATNTENLNCE -
JA1G AVELUR:

R

Code £39,7202 - Sorvice Conir.2ts - RZDUCED to —=$340.00

Coae L23.12800 = Maintenaznce of Bulldings -

Falty UC ‘J tu '-"-“"-"’--Vl,B O

TOTAL APFROVED =—e——-—$6,540.00

BUILDILG I’%IH"[E?.‘.L‘I
POLICT ZUILUING:




Page 153 -

Page 155 -

MUNICIPAL OFFICE BUILDING ANNEX:

I 9667
Minutes of May 10, 1973

Code 640,1202 - Service Contracts -
REDUCED t0 —-—-——$690. oo

Code 640.1801 - Maintenance of Buildings -
: REDUCED 10 —————$4,000.00

TOTAL APPROVED ————$16,790.00

BULLDING MATINTENANGCE - o :
HEALTH BUILDDJG. TOTAL APPROVED --——$11,088_.OO .

BUILDING MAINTENANCE -
FIRE DEPARTMENT:

Code 643.1202 - Service Contract =
REDUCED to - --$1,951.60

Code 643.1503 - Fuel - REDUCED to-$5,500.00

TOTAL APPROVED -—-—-—-—$26 851 60

DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MAINTENANCE -

TOTAL APPROVED -$8,153.00

DIVISION OF LAND & 3UJLDING MATNTENANCE -
CLOONAN SCHOOL:

Code 645.1202 - Service Contracts =
REDUCED 0 —mmmmm e $2,230.00

TOTAL APPROVED —m———m$15,490.00

DIVISIOY OF LA 'D & BUILDING MATNTENANCE - -

GLENBROOK CENTER I : - .
~ Code 046.1501 - Ligki, Heat & Power -
: REDUCED 10 =emm———==$’,000.00
Code 646.1201 - Maintenance of Buildings - .
RFDUCED t0 ==—=——=$,000.00 ©

TOTAL APPROVED —————$10,485.00

CUBETA STADIUM FLOODLIGHTING STSTEM:

TOTAL APPROVED ————=—$3,800.00

DIVISION OF LAND & BUILDING MATNTEGANCE -
RICE SCHOOL:

Sode 648.15C1 - light, Heat & Power -
- REDUCED t0 ~m—iem—m—m=$10,500.00

TOTAL APPROVED —e———r$13,083.00

/’7,‘




96€8

Page

Page

159 -~ FLOOD & EROSION:

Minutes of May 10, 1973°

TOTAL APPROVED im-—n$0,200.00

0IL, REPAIRS: (Codes 651., 652., and 653.)

161 - GAS,
TOTAL APPROVED ——$159,000.00
Page 163 - WEST MAIN STREET BUILDING: |
TOTAL APPROVED —-—n—$5,018.20
A}DI,VISION OF LAXD & BUILDINGS -
"SOUTHFIELD NEIGHBORHOOD FACILITY:
| TOTAL APPROVED, ———-—3$9,000.00
Page 165 - HURRICANE BARRTER MATNTENANCE:
Code 659.0107 - Seasonal —- DENIED
Code 659.0601 - General Materials & Supplies
REDUCED to ———3$1,500.00
 TOTAL APPROVED ———n$35,586.00
‘Page 167 - DOG POUND: | TOTAL APPROVED ———-—$2,150.00
POLICE GARAGE:
Code 661.1301 - Maintenance of Buildings ~- DENIED | |
TOTAL APPROVED —--—e$5,850.00 -
T0TAL APPAOVED FOR PUBLIC WORKS - ' $6,321,061.70

Pzge 169 ~ PARK DEPARTMEIIT:

Code

710.0707 = Salaries - REDUCED to ---$240,543.49 -

Note: The Surti's salary is now $20,709.00 and the

Code

Lode
- .Code

.Code

salary for the Stationary Eﬂalneer is $12, 551
the Loltom range for this position.

710,0107 - Sensonsl -- REDUCED to —-—-$l70,000.00_

71C.0608 - Niew Plenting - Turf & Trees -
. REDUCED t0 —-m——-$10,000.00
710.1901 - Small Tools & Replacements —

REDUCED t0 mmmm-m= $2,800.00

710.2707 - Coventions, Dues & Conferences -~ °
FEDUCED t0 —=m——m=—$350.00

TOTAL APPROVED -—-—-$586,168.49



- 9669
Minutes of May 10, 1973

Page 173 - BOARD OF RECREATION:
Code 720.0107 - Seasonal -~ REDUCED to -— $230,000.00

Code 720.0608 - New Planting - Turf & Trees - , B
REDUCED t0 ——-—$100.00 «

- Pege 175 (continued) TOTAL APPROVED ~——$.23,050.00

Page 177 - BOARD OF RECREATION -
PROJECT MUSIC: = TOTAL APPROVED ———s—$29,101.00

Page 179" - DOROTHY HEROY RECREATION AREA:

Code 724.1201 -~ Maintenance of Equipmenf -
REDUCED 10 ~—————-$750.00

' Code 724.1501 - Light, Heat & Power -
: REDUCED to ——$2,500.87

Code 724.5803 - Athletics & Games ~— DENIED

TOTAL APPROVED ———-$33,101.21
Page 181 - CULTURAL ACTIVITIES:

Code 725 5901 - Cultural Groups — $1O 200.00 .

Note: Code 0102 through 2201 were IENIED by the
Board of Finance.

TOTAL APPROVED ~m——-$10,200.00
STERLING FARMS:
Code 726. 5803 - Athletics & Games —_— DEMED

TOTAL APPROVED ———$20,725. oo

Page 183 - HUBBARD HEIGHTS GOLF COURSE:

TOTAL APP"?OVED —$122,056.00

MR, BOCCUZZI said the Fi scal Committee wants him to mske a statement a‘t

this time. He said here is one Commission who runs their activities year

after yeir, and come in"with a Budget that hmrdly ever changes.and you wonder how
they do it. He szid he wants to ne*'sonally commend them for doing such a good
job - they keep everytnlpg in line and if any department in the City of Stamfrd
has to he congratulated, it is the Hubbard Heights Golf Course.

Page 185 - GOLF AUTHORITY: N '
: TOTAL APPROVED ~—$ 155,000,00

TOTAL APPROVED FOR PARKS & RECREATION - - $1,379,310.70 -




9670
Minutes of May 10, 19/)

Page 187 - OTHERS:

Code 998.0000 ~ SUNDRIES --—-TCTAL APPROVED =—m—o -$15,0002.00

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET APFROVED $67,179,791.48

TOTALS FOR 1973-197/4 CPERATING BUDGET - SUMMARY:

GENERAL COVERNMENT - » $3 ;440; 368.80

WELFARE & OTHER INSTITUTIONS ~——os ' : 1,186,279.41

PROTECTION TO PERSONS & PROPERTY '8,927,928.87

PUBLIC WORKS ' . 6,321,061.70

PARKS & RECREATION - - e 1,379, 31070

SUNDRIES \ —— 15,000.00

| MAYOR'S BUDGET —m—mm-- : 26,269,949.48

DEBT SERVICE : ' 11,870,982.00

BOARM OF EDUCATION BUDGET - 29,038,860.00

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET APPROVED —— : —$67,179,791.48

FE 36 36 35 36 363 3434 3636 363 3 36 3 36 3¢ 3 3E 3 3 I 65434 3 3 338 3 34 FE3E 33 3 36 36 36 36 334 36 3 36 3034 I 336 336 3434 3 3 3 3 3 I I H MM

At this time Mrs. Pont-Briz:t read the first part of the resolution adopting
ihe Uperating Budget and WOVRD for its upproval, which was seconded and CARRIED
unanimously. However, the resolution will te :resented &t the end of the

Boad's action or. the Budgets, after they have acted on BOTH the Operating
and Cazpital Projects Budget. '

ADJOURNMENT:

n wticn, @0y seconded ard LaiﬁlZD_ the meetin~ was :djourned at 10:50 P.M.
to tomorrow night, Fridey, May 11, 1973, at which time the Board will take up
the Claritzl rrojects Budget and take zction on the “ond issue for the Parking
Authority, which also appears on the sgenda. ’

ve . _ Veﬁd; F:rrelL
’ Admirnistrative Assistant

AFFRO 4 (Recording Secretary)
o /44%“” |

Ge e V. Cornors, Presicent
12th Board ol Hez—esentativas

Noie: The above meeting was not
broadcast over Radio Station
WSTC. VF




